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Re:  Herget Family Charitable Foundation Grant To Arkansas State
University — Heber Springs Foundation for Land Acquisition

Dear Dr. Wyatt and Members of the ASU Board of Trustees:

This firm represents the Herget Family Charitable Foundation (“HFCF”).
The Herget family has a long and illustrious history of personal service and
financial donation to Arkansas State University, However, the University
appears to have made use of a portion of a donation from the HFCF in a way that
appears to be highly questionable, and may require the HFCF to request that the
balance of the donation be released and transferred to the Arkansas Methodist
Medical Center Foundaticn. I will endeavor to provide a brief synopsis of the
history of this matter that provides the basls for this letter.

. When the feasibility of the development of the Arkansas State University -
Heber Springs (“ASU-HS"”) campus was under consideration, the HFCF made a
cash donation of $200,000 to the ASU~-HS Foundation in the form of a challenge
grant to promote the raising of additional funds for the school. As a result of
personal efforts by former ASU Trustee, Dick Herget, additional grantsin the
amount of $254,000 were obtained from the State of Arkanasas, so that the total of
grants was $454,000, which was approximately one-half of the purchase price of

the site for the new campus.

The site that was desired - and that ultimately came to be the location of
the campus - was an approximately 234 acre picturesque tract at the foot of
Sugarloaf Mountain on the east side of Heber Springs. The site was owned jointly
by two physicians, Dr. Robert Clark of Conway, Arkansas, and Dr. Kenneth
Kelley of Seattle, Washington. The property was appraised in the amount of
$950,000 by a certified appraiser, and negotiations were conducted individually
with the two owners. :

Dr. Clark soon agreed to sell his undivided one-half interest for the sum of
$475,000, and also donated additional property with frontage on State Highway
110 to provide private access to the proposed campus site. Mr. Dick Herget,
who, at the time was co~chair of the ASU-HS Advisory Council, then commenced
negotiations with Dr. Kelley, and offered him the same $475,000 price that was
agreed to with Dr. Clark. However, Dr. Kelly had cbtained a separate appraisal
in the amount of $1,800,000, and he demanded some $900,000 for his interest,
which was beyond the capability of the ASU-HS Foundation. Dr. Kelley refused
to accept Mr. Herget’s offer, and negotiations ceased between them. .
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Mz, Steve Owens, then-Chairman of the Board of the ASU Foundation,
commenced negotiations with Dr, Ka:lley, and arranged an agreement whereby
Dr. Kelley would be paid $475,000 in zash, and be given a receipt for $350,000 for
a cash contribution to ASU, although 1:0 such con‘ribution was made. However,
after the transaction was closed, Dr. Keily filed a petition in bankruptcy in
Seattle, and the trustee in that bankruptcy proceeding contacted the ASU
Foundation and demanded return of the non-existent cash contribution of
$350,000. That demand was subsequently settled by the ASU-HS Foundation
paying $125,000 to the trustee in bankruptcy.

It is the understanding of the HFCF that ASU claims that no funds
attributable to the state grant or to tax receipts from the one-half cent sales tax
enacted by the voters of Clebume County were used to pay the $125,000
settlement with the bankruptcy trustee. ASU has not provided any official
explanation to HFCF of this transaction, ot the source of the $125,000 paid to the
bankruptcy trustee. However, assuming that no tax-related or state-generated
funds were used, the only other known source of funds available for such
payment would have been the $200,000 donation made by HFCF.

If that is the case, HFCF und its advisors believe that this was a grossly-
improper use of its grant funds. HFCF requests that ASU forthwith provide a
disclosure of the details of the trarsaction between ASU and Dr. Kelley, and an
accounting of the grant funds provided to ASU-HS Foundation - particulatly,
but without limitation, the source of funds used to settle the claim of the trustee
in the Kelley bankruptcy. If that scttlement was paid from funds contributed by
HFCF, then HFCF requests that ASU release the balance of such grant (after
deduction of $82,000.00 paid by the ASU Foundation to Cleburne County
Community Foundation on or about June 30, 2006) to the Arkansas Methodist
Medical Center Foundation, 900 West Kingshighway, Paragould, Arkansas
72451. ,

We would request a response to this request within fourteen (14) days
from the date of this letter.
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cc:  Mr. Shane Carter
M. Phillip Herget
M. Dick Herget
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ARKANSAS STATE
UNIVERSITY,

PO. Box 10
State Linfversity, AR 72467-0010

Mone:
Juty 18, 2010 §7D-933. 7900
Faxs
870-933-7910
WwWw Ay sem edy
Mr. Richard H. Mays onesbora, ABArsas
Mays & White, PLLC
115 South Third Street: Suite 2
Heber Springs, AR 725643

RE: Hergat Family Ehg‘ritm,ﬂme

Dear Mr. Mays:

Your lstter of June 28, 2010, addressed 1o tne President of Arkansas State Unive rsity anu the
members of its Board of Trustess has bieen forw arded to me as University Coursel. {h:va cois.dtad
with legal counssl for the ASU Foundation and pravide the following informatian.

The purposs of the $200,000,00 restricted gift given by the Haigat Family Charitable oundaticn
(HFCF) was “to support the acquisition of land und the dsvelopment of tha Arkansas State University
Campus in Heber Springs, Arkansas.” This gift was raceived and administered by the ASU
Foundation in accordance with the restrictions placed upon it by HFCF, and HFCF was duly
recognized for its donation per the terms of the gift agreement with the ASU F oundation. The actians
of tha ASU Foundation in connection with the racsipt of the gift have been reasonable, prudert, anc

proper in avery respect.

in addition 1o its typicel administration of restncted gifts, the ASU Foundatien also provigad
additional assistancs in connection with this gitt uy paying accrued intarest on the unexpende
balence of the gift. Such is not the commonr practive with restrictad gifts made to the ASU
Foundation, Further, at the written request of HFCF, the AS!! Faundation transterrad the bai ance of
the gift, $87,172.15, 1o tha Clsburae County Community Foundation on or about June 30 2006,
with this sum being appliad to the ASU Hebar Springs Davalopment Fund. It is highly unusua for the
ASU Foundation to relinquish pifts that ware raceived in good faith and administerad apprap: iately

As a fasult, there i no famaining balance left on the gift which can be transferred to any peny. The
ASU Foundation has scted prudently and reesonably with raspect to admiistering the gift and has
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ﬂapfﬂlad from its normal practices all m an «ffort to accommodate HFGF's requusts thioughout the
administration of the gift.

Neverthsless, HFGF seems to contand that there is Some balance remaining with respect to the gift
or that the ASU Foundation should rafund certain monies allegedly used for improper purpases.
Thss_e allagations are simply not true. The approximate 234 acre sits of Supar Leaf Mountain was
?cqmmd on March 1, 2002 by the ASU Foundstian. The ASU Foundation borrowed $950,000.00
in order to purchasa the property. Ths property was acquired from Drs. Clark and Kelly, advers co-
tangats, wha each raceived $475,000.00 for their respactiva interasts bafors closing costs and other
adjustmants. As part of the acquisiticn of Or, Kally's Intarest, it is true Dr. Kelly contended that his
interest in the property was worth much more than the $478,000.00 purchase price. In fact, Dr,
Kelly contended that his interest in the praperty was worth $836,500.00, which represents -
$381,500.00 more than the ASU Foundation was willing to pay.

Dr. Kslly precurad an appraisal from an independent, qualified appreiser supporting this valuation, In
otder ta permit the transaction 1o procaed, the ASU Foundation agreed to pay Dr. Kelly $475,000.00
in cash for the praperty in a bargain sale arrangement while acknowladging a gift of property, net
cash, in the amount of $361,500.00, which represented the differance batwean Dr. Kally's value and
the purchase price. ASU Foundation provided 8 written acknowledgment of this glft of property
which was the standard practice in the industry. The actions of M. Steve Owens, President of the
A8U Foundation, in negetiating and consummating this atrangement with Dr. Kelly ware properin &l

respects,

Thereafter, while ASU-Besbs, as parent campus for the future Heber Springs campus, worked to
sacura the necessary funding to acquire ife property and also develop the campus, the ASU
Foundation continued to hold the praperty and pay interest on the note as well 35 pay any other
transaction costs incurred In connaction with the acquisition nf the property. During this intervening.
time period while the ASU Foundation was awaiting ASU-Beaba to secure its financing for the
acquisition and development of the site, 0r. Kelly filed bankruptcy in Seattle, Washington. Dr. Kelly
filed his bankruptcy petition on February 13, 2003, less than ane year after the clasing on the
purchase of the property by the ASU Fuundatiun, This enabled the bankruptcy trustee to reverse or
avoid certain transters for the benefit ot Dr. Kelly's bankruptcy estate under $§544 and 548 of the

Bankruptcy Coda.

After much diligent inquiry and nagotiativn, it was datarmined that it was in the best interest of the
ASU Foundaticn and all parties involved te pay the bankruptcy trustae the sum of $125,000.00 in
order to settle its claim, a claim that qi.its iikely would have resulted in & reversai and avoidance of
the transaction with Dr. Kelly. The faciurs involvad in making that decision included the immense
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cost of defending the action in Seattle, more particularly the 1ane of thousands of dollers estimatad
in attorney’s fees and litigation costs, as wall as the incurrerce of additional interest on the ioan
owing by tha ASU Foundation in connsction with its purcnese of tha property whila the litipation
playad out. As a result of these additional costs, as well u3 the likely delay in the devalopment of
the campus, it was detarmined to ba in the best intarest af tha ASU Foundation to pay the additional
$125,000.00 to the bankruptcy trustes in order to settls its claims. Doing so permitted ASU-Besbe
to complete its acquisition of the site and progcsed with developmant of the cempus as scheduled.

After the sattlamant, the ASU Foundation sold Suger Loaf Mountain to ASL-Beebe for a purchase
price of $1,075,000.00. Tha closing of the sals to ASU-Besbe occurred on April 28, 2004,
appraximataly 60 days after payment was mada o Dr. Kelly's bankruptcy trustes to settleits clams.
Please note that as a result of the payment of $ 125,000.00 ta the bankruptcy trustes, the purchase
prica paid by ASU-Beebe was increased by $125,000.00. This resulted in a wash to the ASU
Foundation. During this 50-day period betwsen the time of the settiement with tha bankrupicy
trustes and the sale of the property to ASU-Besbe, the ASU Foundation put its own unrestricted
assats at rigk to supply the $125,000.00 necessary to settls the claims of the bankruptcy trustse

and secure the property.

The HFCF pift was only used to effset the interest which wes due and payable on the ASU
Foundation borrawings for the purchase of tha property, incidental transaction costs, and promotional
signaga that was placed upon tha property to sdvertise the location of the new campus, [t is worth
noting again that at all times the unexpendad galance of the HFCF gift wes peid interest by the ASU
Foundation. The intendad charitable benefit of the HFCF gift was naver diminished as a result of the
dispute or settlement with the bankruptcy trustee. And after the conclugion of these affairs, th2
balancs of $87,172.16 was transfarred to the Gleburna Caunty Community Foundation and applied
to its ASU Hebar Springs Development Fund at the direction of HFCF. Consequently, there is no
halance of the gift which.can ba transferred to anyone. As to the additional grants referenced in the
June 28, 2010, letter in the amaunt of $254,000.00, these grants ware never contributed to nor

received by the ASU Foundation.

Agein, tha ASU Foundation put its awn unrestricted resourcas at risk in order to pay the
$125.000.00 1o Dr. Kelly's bankrupicy trustee pending the subssquent sale to ASU-Beebe.
Notwithstanding this saliant fact, had the ASU Foundation opted 1o use the bafance of the HFCF gift
to affset, in whele or in part, the peymant to the bankruptcy trustes, the ASU Foundation would have
been perfactly within its rights, both legally and morally, to do so as necassary to secure tha
property. Such uss would have been permittad under tha restrictions imposed upon the gift that the
money be used “to support the acquisition of land and the development of the Arkansas State
University Campus in Heber Springs, Arkansas.” However, such hypothetical exercises areirrelevant
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since the ASU Foundation’s unrastricted resources were usad ta accemplish this end.

Wa hope that this finally and completely addrazses the lengthy and ongoing dispute with the HFCF
and the Herget family. Pieass contact me shoukd you have any additionsl questions or concems,

Sinceraly,
C%.-MA L e é?a/run_ﬂ

Lucinda McDenie!
Unversity Counsel

cc:  Mrs. Florine Tousant Milligan
Mr. Howard Slinkard
Mr. Ron Rhodes
Mr. Mike Gibson
Mr. Dan Pierce
Dr. Robert Potts
Mt. Shana Carter
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